

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**CENTER FOR A SUSTAINABLE COAST and
KAREN GRAINEY,**
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

**U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,
DISTRICT COMMANDER AND DISTRICT ENGINEER,
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
Savannah District,**
Defendants - Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, 2:19-CV-00058 (HON. LISA GODBEY WOOD)

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Jon L. Schwartz
LAW OFFICE OF JON L. SCHWARTZ
1100 Peachtree ST NE
Suite 250
Atlanta, GA 30309
404-667-3047

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Court of Appeals Docket No. 22-11079-E

Center for a Sustainable Coast, et al v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, et al

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS & DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	xi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Nature of the Case	2
Course of Proceedings.....	3
Statement of the Facts	4
Standard of Review	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	10
I. A favorable decision will redress the Center’s harm.....	10
A. The Corps authorized the dock without complying with NEPA.....	10
B. The standard for redressability is relaxed when an agency violates procedural rights...	12

C.	The Center’s claim is not moot because the district court can set aside the permit authorizing the dock’s existence	16
D.	The Corps’ enforcement discretion doesn’t affect whether the Center’s harm is redressable	19
E.	Setting aside the permit would take away the non-party permit holder’s legitimate discretion to use and maintain the dock	23
II.	The district court applied the wrong legal standard for admitting extra-record material	27
A.	The Corps failed to consider the tract’s land use classification.....	27
B.	The district court erred in finding that extra-record material is admissible “only” where there is a strong showing of bad faith or improper behavior by the agency	28
C.	Whether an agency considered all relevant factors can sometimes be determined only by reviewing extra-record material	32
D.	The Eleventh Circuit identified four circumstances when it may be proper to review extra-record material, but didn’t find these to be the exclusive circumstances when courts can consider material outside the record	34
	CONCLUSION.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007)	28, 29, 30, 32
<i>Animal Defense Council v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir.1988)	35
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	24
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 616 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1980)	37
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	25, 26
<i>Burlison v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 455 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Cahaba Riverkeeper v. U.S. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 938 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2019)	9, 16, 21
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	7
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	17
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	7, 29, 31, 32
<i>Columbia Basin Land Prot. Ass'n v. Schlesinger</i> , 643 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1981)	19
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	17

Culverhouse v. Paulson & Co. Inc.,
813 F.3d 991 (11th Cir. 2016) 6

Curves, LLC v. Spalding Cty., Ga.,
685 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2012) 6, 7

Erie v. Pap's A.M.,
529 U.S. 277 (2000) 17

Fed. Election Comm'n v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 21, 22, 23

Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985) 8, 31

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 20

High Point, LLLP v. Nat'l Park Serv.,
850 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2017) 4

Hill v. Boy,
144 F.3d 1446 (11th Cir. 1998) 4

Inland Empire Pub. L. Conc. v. U.S. For. Ser.,
88 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1996) 38

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 1000,
567 U.S. 298 (2012) 17

Lloyd Noland Hosp. & Clinic v. Heckler,
762 F.2d 1561 (11th Cir. 1985) 39

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9, 12, 15, 24

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 9, 16, 20

Michigan v. Long,
463 U.S. 1032 (1983) 17

Mingkid v. U.S. Atty. Gen.,
468 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2006) 18

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 8, 31, 39

Mulhall v. UNITE HERE Loc. 355,
618 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) 6

Ouachita Watch League v. Jacobs,
463 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2006) 13, 15, 21

Pres. Endangered Areas of Cobb's History, Inc. (P.E.A.C.H.) v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
915 F. Supp. 378 (N.D. Ga. 1995) 36

Preserve Endangered Areas of Cobb's History, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
87 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1996) *passim*

Shuford v. Fid. Nat’l Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
508 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2007) 7

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Leavitt,
488 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2007) *passim*

Sierra Club v. Martin,
168 F.3d 1 (11th Cir. 1999) 7, 8, 31

Sierra Club v. Penfold,
857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988) 18

Simmons v. Block,
782 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir.1986) 7

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) 12

Suffolk County v. Sec'y of Interior,
562 F.2d 1368 (2d Cir. 1977)33

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)6, 12

West v. Sec'y of Dep't of Transp.,
206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000) 18, 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)20

5 U.S.C. § 702xi

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)21

16 U.S.C. § 459i-5(b).....ix, 4, 28

42 U.S.C. § 4321ix

Administrative Procedure Act (APA)3, 7, 20, 21

Cumberland Island National
Seashore Enabling Act.....3, 4, 28

Federal Election Campaign Act.....22

National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA).....*passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III..... 12

Regulations

33 C.F.R. Pt. 325, App. B (6)(a) 11

33 C.F.R. § 320.4(e)27, 39

33 C.F.R. § 325, App. B (7).....5, 11

33 C.F.R. § 325.2(e)(1)	11
33 C.F.R. § 325.6(b)	5, 8, 17
33 C.F.R. § 326.3	24
33 C.F.R. § 326.5	24
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)	12
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(d)	5, 12
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)	5, 12
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(b)	5, 12
40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(d) (2016)	5, 12

Other Authorities

National Park Service's <i>Cumberland Island</i> <i>National Seashore Land Protection Plan</i>	27
